

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 11-1108 (and consolidated cases)

UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Actions of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

PROOF BRIEF FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS

James S. Pew
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Suite 702
Washington, D.C. 20036-2212
(202) 667-4500
jpew@earthjustice.org

Sanjay Narayan
Sierra Club Environmental Law
Program
85 Second St., Second Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 977-5769
sanjay.narayan@sierraclub.org

*Counsel for Louisiana Environmental
Action Network, Sierra Club, Clean Air
Council, Partnership for Policy
Integrity, and Environmental Integrity
Project*

Counsel for Sierra Club

DATED: December 17, 2014

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES)	
SUGAR CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>)	
v.)	Case No. 11-1108
)	(and consolidated cases)
UNITED STATES)	
ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Respondents.</i>)	

**ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS' CERTIFICATE AS
TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), Louisiana Environmental Action Network, Sierra Club, Clean Air Council, Partnership for Policy Integrity, and Environmental Integrity Project (collectively, "Environmental Respondent-Intervenors") hereby certify as follows:

(A) Parties and Amici

(i) Parties, Intervenors, and Amici Who Appeared in the District Court

This case is a petition for review of final agency action, not an appeal from the ruling of a district court.

(ii) Parties to This Case

Petitioners:

11-1108 United States Sugar Corporation

- 11-1124 American Forest & Paper Association, National Association of Manufacturers, American Coke and Coal Chemicals Institute, American Iron and Steel Institute, American Municipal Power, Inc., American Wood Council, Biomass Power Association, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, Corn Refiners Association, National Oilseed Processors Association, Rubber Manufacturers Association, Treated Wood Council
- 11-1134 American Petroleum Institute
- 11-1142 American Chemistry Council
- 11-1145 Coalition for Responsible Waste Incineration
- 11-1159 Council of Industrial Boiler Owners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	v
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CONGRESS INTENDED EPA TO SET § 7412(d) STANDARDS ON A POLLUTANT-BY-POLLUTANT BASIS.	3
II. EPA PROPERLY DECLINED TO SET A WORK PRACTICE STANDARD FOR CARBON MONOXIDE EMISSIONS FROM COAL-FIRED BOILERS.	8
III. EPA PROPERLY DECLINED TO SET EMISSION STANDARDS AT LEVELS REFLECTING MALFUNCTION EMISSIONS.	9
A. The Clean Air Act Does Not Require EPA To Set Emission Standards At Levels Reflecting Malfunction Emissions.	9
B. The Caselaw Discussing Clean Air Act § 7411 Lends No Support To Industry Petitioners’ Interpretation of § 7412.	13
C. EPA Did Not Under-Account For Variability.	15
D. EPA Reasonably Declined To Provide The Malfunction “Allowance” Sought By Industry Petitioners.	18
1. EPA Reasonably Declined To Set Meaningless Emission Standards To Accommodate Malfunctions.	18
2. EPA Reasonably Declined To Set Separate Work Practice Standards For Malfunctions.	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORD LIMITATION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>American Trucking Associations v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
* <i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Companies v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	4, 5, 10, 12, 14, 18
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	6
<i>Essex Chemical Corporation v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	13, 14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corporation</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6, 8
<i>Holly Sugar Corporation v. Johanns</i> , 437 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>HolRail, LLC v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 515 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Mossville Environmental Action Now v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>National Association of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</i> , 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11, 13
<i>National Lime Association v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>National Lime Association v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

<i>Portland Cement Association v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	13, 14
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
* <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 479 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4, 5, 8,-10, 14, 18
* <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>White Stallion Energy Center v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	13

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2).....	5, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3).....	4, 10, 15
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(4).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7412(h)(1).....	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7412(h)(2).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7413(e)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(1).....	17

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 63.212
40 C.F.R. § 63.7515(a).....16

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

76 Fed. Reg. 15,608 (Mar. 21, 2011)..... 7, 8, 12, 16, 17, 19, 20
